
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 9 July 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
Please note that Council meetings are currently taking place in-person (not virtually) with 
social distancing at the venue.  Meetings will continue to be live-streamed and those who 

wish to view them are strongly encouraged to do so online to minimise the risk of covid-
19 infection. 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on  video link to meeting  .However, that will 
not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
Places at the meetings are very limited due to the requirements of social distancing.  If 
you still wish to attend this meeting in person, you must contact Khalid Ahmed by 9am 

four working days before the meeting and he will advise if you can be accommodated at 
this meeting and of the detailed Covid-19 safety requirements for all attendees. 

 
 
 

 

Membership 

 

Chairman – Matthew Trebilcock 
 
Scheme Members: 

 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 
Employer Members: 
 

Angela Priestley-Gibbins Vacancy Vacancy 

 
Yvonne Rees  

Chief Executive 1 July 2021 
  

Committee Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Tel:  07990 368048; Email: khalid.ahmed@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
video%20link%20to%20meeting


 

 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 22 October 2021 
 



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member
[...]
ployment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible  
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 and to receive information 
arising from them. 
 

6. Unconfirmed Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 11 June 2021 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 

7. Annual Report of the Pension Board (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 The Board is required to publish an Annual Report covering their work of the previous 
year, for inclusion in the Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund.  The attached draft 

report for the 2020/21 year covers the Board’s meetings from July 2020 to April 2021. 
 

The Board is invited to review the draft report and agree the final report for publication, 
including any appropriate amendments. 
 

8. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 
2021/22 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 11 June 

2021, and to offer any comments to the Committee. 
 

9. Risk Register (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 This is the latest risk register as considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 11 
June 2021.  The Board is invited to review the report and offer any further views back to 

the Committee. 
 

10. Administration Report (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 



- 2 - 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee on 11 June 2021, including the latest performance statistics 
for the Service.   
 

It should be noted that the Pension Fund Committee agreed an extra resolution: 
 

“That approval be given to an extension to the temporary reduction in service level 
agreement targets (down to 75%) until the next meeting of the Committee”. 
 

11. Investment Management Fees (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 The Board is invited to consider the attached report on investment management fees 
and investment performance covering the 3 year period to 31 March 2021 and offer any 

comments to the Pension Fund Committee 
 

12. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 The Board is invited to confirm the issues they wish to include in their latest report to 
the Committee. 

 

13. Items to be Included in the Agenda for the next Board Meeting  
 

 Members are invited to identify any issues they wish to add to the agenda of the next 

meeting of this Board.   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 23 April 2021 commencing at 10.30 am and 
finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Ian Colvin and Andrew McKerns from  Hymans 
Robertson LLP 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 
Money Management; Sally Fox, Pension Services 
Manager; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer  
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

13/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Sean Collins reported that Lisa Hughes had resigned from the Board for personal 
reasons.  He had thanked her for her work on the Board.  Members of the Board 
agreed that she had been a very active participant in their discussions and would be 
missed. 
 

14/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2021 were approved. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

16/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 5 
MARCH 2021  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 
meeting for consideration.  Members who had attended the meeting confirmed that 
the draft minutes were an accurate record in their view and noted that the 
presentation by David Vickers of Brunel had been very impressive. 
 
Sean Collins responded to questions on the resignation of Peter Davies as 
Independent Financial Adviser.  He stated that Peter Davies was continuing to work 
on an ad hoc basis and that he hoped an appointment would be made before the 
June Committee meeting. 
 

17/21 GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board had been invited to consider the Governance Review which was 
presented to the March meeting of the Pension Fund Committee.  Council 
subsequently had agreed to the proposed amendments to the Constitution as set out 
in the proposal from Hymans Robertson. 
 
The Board had been invited to offer any comments on th
[...]
and 
Committee and let people know that there were vacancies on both.  If there are more 
people interested than the places available, they will take into account the current 
membership and aim to balance the representation of different sectors. 
 
Recommendation 1 
Agreed. 
 
Recommendation 3 
Members supported the proposal to review the Terms of Reference of the Board and 
the Committee.  It was agreed that greater clarity on communication between the two 
bodies would be helpful.  In particular, they agreed that it would be beneficial to have 
a member of the Committee attend Board meetings in the same way that a member 
of the Board attends Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation 4 
Agreed. 
 
Recommendation 5 
The criticism was raised that the Board had no opportunity to input into decisions of 
the Committee because there was no time for the Board to meet between the 
publication of the committee’s agenda and the meeting.  Others responded that 
individual Board members could make representations through Committee members 
but that the role of the Board was to scrutinise decisions after they were made and 
not to lead the Committee in its decision-making. 
 
It was noted that the new composition of the Committee could lead to a new 
relationship with the Board.  It was agreed to review the relationship after six months. 
 
Recommendations 6, 7, 8 and 9 
Agreed 
 
Recommendation 10 
Sean Collins emphasised that this was about a more formal approach to training and 
assessment that would include the power to remove somebody if they were not 
properly engaging.  The recommendation was agreed. 
 
Sean Collins agreed to take the report to the June Committee meeting back to the 
Board for further discussion. 
 

18/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

Page 3



3 

The Board was invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 2020/21 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 5 
March 2021, and to comment on the Business Plan agreed for 2021/22. 
 
Sean Collins noted that the objectives for 2021/22 largely followed on from 2020/21.  
The objectives on climate change were always going to take more than one year to 
achieve. 
 
Members asked if in future the Green, Amber, Red indicators could also be flagged 
by text so that it is clear for those who cannot see the colours. 
 
Sean Collins stated that an update will go to the Pension Fund Committee every 
quarter.  Work was ongoing on improving the presentation and ensuring that it was 
clearly linked to the risk register. 
 

19/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board had been invited to review the latest risk register as considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 5 March 2021 offer any further views back to the 
Committee. 
 
The report was introduced by Sean Collins.  There were no red indicators.  There had 
been one in the last report related to the exit cap but that had been removed by the 
government.  The outcomes of the February 2021 review had been reflected in the 
report. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

20/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board had been invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented 
to the Pension Fund Committee on 5 March 2021, including the latest performance 
statistics for the Service. 
 
Asked about the McCloud judgement, Sally Fox responded that the data received for 
employers was being examined by the Systems Team to identify any gaps.  They will 
then be sent to the Employer Team who will set out a plan to contact employers who 
are affected to get that information.  Scheme employers had been alerted to the 
situation. 
 
On staffing, Sally Fox reported that she had several vacancies and four new staff on 
training.  The more experienced team members were being distributed thinly in order 
to support the less experienced. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

21/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 11)
[...]

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

17/21 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
That Councillor Bob Johnston be elected Chair of the Committee for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 
 

18/21 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
That Councillor Kevin Bulmer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2021/22 Municipal Year.  
 

19/21 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BRUNEL OVERSIGHT 
BOARD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
That Councillor Kevin Bulmer be appointed as this Committee’s representative to the 
Brunel Oversight Board. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3 

 

20/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

21/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee received a public address from Mr Peter Wallis from Fossil Free 
Oxfordshire. 
 
Thank you for allowing me to address the Pension Fund Committee as a County 
Council employee, LGPS scheme member and member of Fossil Free Oxfordshire. I 
extend a welcome to new Committee members and welcome back the old hands. It is 
a very responsible job, and your dedication is hugely appreciated by scheme 
members.  
 
We at Fossil Free Oxfordshire are delighted that tackling the climate emergency is 
top of the Oxfordshire Fair Deal Alliance’s shared goals. The County Council 
acknowledged the climate emergency in 2019 and made a commitment to becoming 
a carbon neutral council by 2030, showing strong leadership in addressing climate 
change.  
 
The Pension Fund Committee has taken some important steps to address climate 
change. Climate risk is classed in its risk register as amber and is included in the 
Investment Strategy Statement. A cli
[...]
s of the Climate Change Working Group and resources prioritised on 
closing the Pension Account Accounts. 
 
Discussion took place on the membership of the Climate Change Working Group and 
it was agreed that the membership should be the Chair and Vice Chair of this 
Committee, a scheme member representative (Steve Moran), a representative from 
Fossil Free Oxfordshire, Alistair Bastin (Representative from the Local Pension 
Board) and the Independent Financial Adviser. Members agreed that once the final 
scheme employer representatives had been appointed, that further Committee 
Members could be appointed. 
 
A second service priority was the delivering of further improvements to the 
governance arrangements of the Fund.  Officers had continued to meet regularly with 

Page 10



3 

Hymans Robertson to develop action plans to deliver against the 9 outstanding 
actions of the independent governance review carried out by Hymans.  
 
Details of the proposals to the September meeting were provided. Discussion took 
place on the revised training policy and training programme, which included regular 
assessments of the skills and knowledge of the Committee and Board Members and 
supporting officers. 
 
The Service Manager for Pensions provided the background to the priority to improve 
the data management arrangements between the Fund and both scheme employers 
and scheme members, particularly around the retrospective work to remedy the age 
discrimination issues from the McCloud/Sargeant court cases. It was noted that the 
Committee would have to make a policy decision on the amount of resources it 
wished to allocate to this at some stage. 
 
Another priority was to review the arrangements with Brunel following the transition of 
the majority of Fund assets to Brunel portfolios.   
 
Members were informed that the Fund was in the middle of the transition process for 
the fixed income assets, and on completion, 80% of the Funds’ assets would be 
invested in Brunel port
[...]
12



3 

The Committee was provided with a report which updated Members on the key 
administration issues including the iConnect project, service performance 
measurement and any write offs agreed in the last quarter. 
 
An update was provided on staffing within the Team and reference was made to the 
approval which was given at the last meeting of the Committee, to temporarily reduce 
the service level agreement from completion of 90% / 95% of work to be completed 
within deadline to 75% of work being completed in deadline. The Committee was 
asked to extend this arrangement until the next meeting. 
 
The Pensions Service Manager informed the Committee that under the current 
Financial Scheme of Delegation there was provision for the authorisation of Pension 
Fund payments separate to the authorisation of payments for goods and services. 
The Committee was asked to extend this delegation to also include the two Managers 
within the Employers Team to the list of authorised signatories. 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the information in the report be noted. 
 
(2) That approval be given to an extension to the temporary reduction in 
service level agreement targets (down to 75%) until the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
(3) That approval be given to the changes to the Scheme of Delegation to add 
the two Employer Team Managers to the list of officers authorised to approve 
payments from the Pension Fund. 
 

28/21 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded for the duration of items 15 and 16 in 
the Agenda (during discussion on confidential matters) since it is likely that if 
they were present during those items there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) . 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered 
that, in all the ci
[...]
mmittee and the Board. 
 
The Board will play a key role in supporting the Committee in delivering its 
responsibilities following the McCloud judgement and the need to 
retrospectively collect and review data for the scheme members in scope of 
the proposed remedy arrangements.  There will be a number of challenges in 
terms of the collection of data for scheme employers, and the presentation of 
outcomes to scheme members where the Board’s input will be important in 
determining the Committee’s final approach. 
 
Another key area for the Board to consider during 2021/22 will be the 
preparation for the next tri-ennial valuation of the Fund due at 31 March 2022.  
The Board will be invited to feed in comments into the review of the Funding 
Strategy Statement which will determine the principles to be followed in the 
valuation. 
 

Page 17



The Board will also maintain its focus on the standard administration report, 
review of the annual business plan and the risk register to ensure that the 
Committee is able to meet its statutory duties.   
 
 
  

Page 18



Board Members Training 2020/21              Appendix 
 
Alistair Bastin Pre-Committee – Good Governance 11th September 2020 

Alistair Bastin LGPS Autumn Seminar 28th September 2020 

Alistair Bastin Brunel Investor Day – Public Markets 18th November 2020 

Alistair Bastin Brunel Investor Day – Private Markets 19th November 2020 

Alistair Bastin Pre-Committee – Governance Review 4th December 2020 

Alistair Bastin LGA Webinar 26 January 2021 

Alistair Bastin Pre-Committee – TCFD reporting 5 March 2021 
Angela 
Priestley-
Gibbins LGPS Autumn Seminar 28th September 2020 
Angela 
Priestley-
Gibbins LGA Fundamentals Webinar - day 1 6th October 2020 
Angela 
Priestley-
Gibbins  LGA Fundamentals Webinar - day 2 7th October 2020 
Angela 
Priestley-
Gibbins LGA Fundamentals Webinar - day 3 8th October 2020 
Angela 
Priestley-
Gibbins Brunel Investor Day – Public Markets 18th November 2020 
Angela 
Priestley-
Gi
[...]
 
Change Working Group 
and key findings and 
proposed targets to be 
brought to the 
September meeting of 
the Committee. 
Work to be undertaken 
with Brunel to identify 
metrics and 
benchmarks for 
remaining portfolios. 

Metrics, benchmarks 
and targets in place to 
assess progress in 
investing in climate 
solutions - RED 

No action to date – 
resources focussed on 
closure of accounts as 
planned. 

Definitions of 
investments in climate 
solutions to be agreed, 
current investments 
assessed and future 
targets set. 

Robust Arrangements 
in place to assess the 
effectiveness of the 
Engagement Strategy 
and Voting Process in 
advance of the 2022 
stocktake - RED 

No action to date – 
resources focussed on 
closure of accounts as 
planned. 

Review of current 
engagement and voting 
reports to assess 
quality of existing target 
outcomes set for 
engagement, and how 
success is measured. 
Review voting and 
escalation processes 
and assess whether 
timescales for achieving 
desired change are 
realistic. 

 
7. There has been limited progress on the further implementation of the Climate 

Change Policy over the first 2 months of 2021/22, and as such the three 
measures of success are scored Amber or Red.  However, this position is not 

Page 22



unexpected, as the local election process restricted the ability to hold meetings 
of the Climate Change Working Group, and Officers were required to prioritise 
resources on closing the Pension Account Accounts in line with statutory 
deadlines.  Going forward, the Committee will need to consider whether there 
are sufficient resources within the Pension Investment Team to deliver the full 
range of additional responsibilities associated with the Climate Change Policy 
and other responsible investment initiatives.   

 
8. In line with the decisions at the last Committee, we have now received the report 

to provide carbon data on the equity and corporate bond investments, with data 
for both December 2019 and December 2020.   It is intended to take this report 
initially to the Climate Change Working Group and then bring a full report to the 
September meeting of this Committee.  It is also intended that the Working 
Group undertake the initial work set out above in respect of investing in climate 
solutions and monitoring the effectiveness of our engagement and voting 
strategies and include initial recommendations to the September meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

9. In light of its new membership, the Committee are invited to consider the 
membership of the Climate Change Working Group.  Previous membership 
consisted of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee along with the 
Opposition Spokesperson, a scheme member representative from the Local 
Pension Board, a representative from Fossil Free Oxfordshire and the 
Independent Financial Adviser.  
 

10. Deliver further improvements to the governance arrangements of the Fund.  
There were 3 specific measures of success set out in the 2021/22 Business 
Plan in respect of this priority.  The progress against these in set out in the table 
below. 
 

  

Measure of Success Key Progress Achieved Outstanding Actions 

New Committee 
Constitution in place - 
GREEN 

New constitution 
agreed by full Council 
in March 2021, elected 
member appointments 
made in May, 
alongside agreement 
to the scheme member 
and Oxford Brookes 
University 
representatives. 
Process for appointing 
the Academy and 
District Council 
representatives 
initiated. 

Leaders Group to 
appoint representative 
of the City/District 
Councils. 
Process to appoint 
Academy 
representatives to be 
concluded. 

New ways of working for 
the Committee and 
Board to be in place to 

Series of meetings 
held with team from 
Hymans Robertson to 

Full report to the 
September Committee 
on each of the 9 

Page 23



satisfaction of members 
- AMBER 

take forward all 
recommendations from 
the independent 
governance review. 

outstanding 
recommendations 

Full
[...]
fficult to draw any form conclusions. 
 

7. The transition to Brunel has also introduced another distortion to the figures in 
that we have gained greater transparency over the underlying costs in respect 
of some of the private market portfolios.  As well as providing information on 
their own fees, Brunel have provided information in respect of the fees paid to 
the underlying fund managers in the property and private equity portfolios.  
These underlying fees were previously netted off against the performance 
figures returned by the legacy managers.  The increase in property fees for 
2020/21 will therefore be offset by increased out-performance in the 
investment performance figures for the portfolio. 
 

8. The greater transparency accounts for the majority of the increase in overall 
level of fees from 30.1bps in 2018/19 to 37.8% in 2020/21.  There is also an 
element explained by the higher fees paid to the legacy private equity 
managers in 2020/21which are related directly to performance. 
 

9. Over the 3-year period, the average level of fees is broadly in line with the 
performance above benchmark achieved by the fund managers.  The 
performance report to the last meeting of the Pension Fund Committee 
indicates that over a 5 year period, fund managers have added considerable 
value relative to their fees (total outperformance of 0.8% per annum) although 
over 10 years, the figure drops to 0.2% per annum. 
 

10. It should be noted that the Committee do not have the option of investing all 
the Funds assets into passive options of the current asset classes to achieve 
investment performance in line with the benchmark.  Passive options exist for 
the equity and fixed income portfolios but not for the majority of the private 
markets.  Fee avoidance would therefore involve involving the asset class 
itself and amending the Investment Strategy.    
 

11. If we look at the asset classes in turn, we can make the following 
observations:  
 

 Equities acco
[...]
98  607   

      

Total Private Equity 1,496 2,028 2,862   

      

Infrastructure - Brunel            261  169   

Infrastructure - Partners Group 288           263  549  2.6 

      

Total Infrastructure 288 524 718   

      

Page 44



Secured Income - Brunel              52  41   

      

Diversified Growth Fund - 
Insight 

571            602  597  -1.2 

      

Total 7,332 7,827 10,086  0.3 

      

Total Fees Relative to 
Average Asset Values (bps) 

30.1 32.1 37.8   

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Unconfirmed Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 11 June 2021
	7 Annual Report of the Pension Board
	8 Review of the Annual Business Plan
	9 Risk Register
	10 Administration Report
	11 Investment Management Fees



Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 9 July 2021 commencing at 10.30 am and 

finishing at 12.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

 Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

Voting Members: Alistair Bastin 
 
Stephen Davis 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

Other Committee 
Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Richard Webber 
Alistair Fitt 

By Invitation: 
 

Simon Bradley (Observer) and Maria Slater (Observer) 

Officers: 
 

Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 
Money Management) and Khalid Ahmed (Law and 
Governance). 

  

 

  

The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below. Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

23/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 were approved. 

 
[In relation to Minute No. 16/21, the Board was informed that a replacement for Peter 
Davies, the Independent Financial Adviser had not been appointed. The tender 

documents for the post were with the Council’s Legal and Procurement Team. It was 
expected that Peter Davies would remain until the September meeting and would be 

paid on an ad hoc basis when needed.] 
 

24/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 11 

JUNE 2021  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 
meeting of 11 June 2021 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 

 
 

 



3 

25/21 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

The Board was required to publish an Annual Report covering its work of the previous 
year, for inclusion in the Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund.   

 
Members were provided with the report for 2020/21 which covered the Board’s 
meetings from July 2020 to April 2021. 

 
The Board was informed that it would play a key role in supporting the Pension Fund 

Committee in delivering its responsibilities following the McCloud judgement and the 
need to retrospectively collect and review data for the scheme members in scope of 
the proposed remedy arrangements. 

 
Reference was made to preparation for the next tri-ennial valuation of the Fund due 

at 31 March 2022 which would be a key area for the Board to consider during 
2021/22.  
 

Details of Board Members training was provided. It was noted that training of Board 
Members was a statutory obligation to enable Members to have the skills and 

knowledge to enable them to fulfil their duties. 
 
The report was noted. 

 

26/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

The Board was invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 2020/21 which was considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 5 March 2021, and to offer comment on the Business Plan agreed for 2021/22. 
 
Sean Collins informed the Board that in relation to progress on the further 

implementation of the Climate Change Policy, there had been limited progress due 
the restricted ability to hold meetings of the Climate Change Working Group. This had 

been caused by problems with membership and Officers being required to prioritise 
resources on closing the Pension Account Accounts in line with statutory deadlines. 
 

The Board was informed that the membership of the Climate Change Working Group 
had been agreed as the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pension Fund Committee, a 

scheme member representative (Steve Moran), a representative from Fossil Free 
Oxfordshire, Alistair Bastin (Representative from the Local Pension Board) and the 
Independent Financial Adviser. Councillor Jo Robb had asked to attend meetings of 

the working group. 
 

Sean Collins informed the Board that the working group would be receiving a report, 
providing carbon data on the equity and corporate bond investments, with data for 
both December 2019 and December 2020. In addition, the working group would 

undertake the initial work in respect of investing in climate solutions and monitoring 
the effectiveness of our engagement and voting strategies and include initial 

recommendations to the September meeting of the Pension Fund Committee. A 



3 

report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Board on the outcome of the 
working group meeting. 

 
In relation to priority 2, delivering further improvements to the governance 

arrangements of the Fund, the Board was informed that a report would be submitted 
to the September meeting of the Pension Fund Committee on the proposals to 
implement the actions from the Hymans Robertson review into the governance 

arrangements of the Fund. 
 

The priority of improving the data management arrangements between the Fund and 
both scheme employers and scheme members, reference was made to whether 
there was scope for modelling of the data, rather than manually collecting and the 

Board was informed that this would happen.  
 

Regarding reviewing the arrangements with Brunel following the transition of the 
majority of Fund assets to Brunel portfolios, the Board was informed that 80% of the 
Fund’s assets had been invested in Brunel portfolios. 

 
The Board noted the report, together with the information reported.   

 

27/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

The Board had been invited to review the latest risk register as considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 11 June 2021 offer any further views back to the 
Committee. 

 
The report was noted. 

 

28/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

The Board was invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 11 June 2021. The report included key administration 

issues including the iConnect project, service performance measurement and any 
write offs agreed in the last quarter. 
 

The Board noted that at the Pension Fund Committee it was agreed to extend the 
temporary reduction in service level agreement targets (down to 75%) until the next 

meeting of the Committee in September. 
 
Regarding the implementation of i-connect, this was working better and Annual 

Statements were ahead of schedule. 
 

The report was noted. 
 
 

 
 

 



3 

29/21 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 

The Board was invited to consider the report on investment management fees and 
investment performance covering the 3 year period to 31 March 2021 and offer any 

comments to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
Sean Collins informed the Board that there had been an increase in investment 

management fees (£10m) for the last financial year. This had been caused by greater 
transparency over the underlying costs in respect of some of the private market 

portfolios. As well as providing information on their own fees, Brunel have provided 
information in respect of the fees paid to the underlying fund managers in the 
property and private equity portfolios. 

 
In addition, there was also higher fees paid to the legacy private equity managers in 

2020/21 which were related directly to performance. 
 
After discussion, the Board agreed to ask the Pension Fund Committee whether the 

Fund was getting value for money in terms of fees paid to Asset Managers, as Fund 
Managers were getting twenty times more than for Passive investments. 

 
The Board was informed that the Pension Fund Committee would be looking at 
whether Fund Managers had reached their targets.  

 
The report was noted.  
 

30/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

The Board discussed items to be included in the report to the Pension Fund 
Committee and the following was agreed:- 
 

 Annual Report of the Board 

 The re-appointment of Alistair Bastin to the Climate Change Working Group 

 Pension Fund Management Fees 

 Reflection of the importance of training for Board and Pension Fund 

Committee members.  
 

31/21 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 

MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
The Committee asked that a report back be provided on the meeting of the Climate 
Change Working Group.  

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 


